on 26th September, 1997 and thereby registered the same under 

the registration no. BOM/WKE/HSG/TC/9728/97-98 and 

thereafter approached Arvind M. Poddar and Sanjay M. Poddar 

for conveyance of the said part of the Scheduled Property. 

13. In consideration of a sum of Rs. 3,76,000/ (Three Lakh Seventy 

Six Thousand Only) paid to Arvind M. Poddar and in further 

consideration a sum of Rs. 3,76,000/- (Three Lakh Seventy Six 

Thousand Only) paid to Sanjay M. Poddar, the Second Property 

with the said Building viz. Madhav Kunj constructed thereon was 

conveyed in favour of the said Society vide the deed of 

conveyance dated 29th  April, 1998. 

14. On being aware of the conveyance in favour of Minal Co-